

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13405

COLUMBIA PLAZA ASSOCIATES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Suffolk Superior Court

SJC-13460

ROCHESTER BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS, INC., ALBERT TODESCA,
and PAUL TODESCA, INDIVIDUALLY and as TRUSTEES OF THE
TODESCA REALTY TRUST,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

BRISTOL ASPHALT CO., INC. and EDGEWOOD DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

On Appeal from a Decision of the Plymouth Superior Court

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* New England First Amendment Coalition
In Support of No Party**

Date: September 11, 2023

Jeffrey J. Pyle (BBO# 647438)
PRINCE LOBEL TYE LLP
One International Place, Suite 3700
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 456-8000 (tel)
(617) 456-8100 (fax)
jpyle@princelobel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE8

DECLARATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(5)8

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS CURIAE*9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

BACKGROUND10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT16

 I. THE COURT SHOULD ABANDON THE BLANCHARD TEST.....16

 A. The Blanchard “Second Path” Test Conflicts with the Text of the
 Anti-SLAPP Statute.17

 B. The *Blanchard* “Second Path” Leads to Undue Complexity,
 Expense, and Delay in Resolving Anti-SLAPP Motions.22

 C. *Blanchard* Strips Protection From Persons the Legislature Intended
 to Shield.27

 II. THE COURT SHOULD RETAIN *BAKER’S* PREPONDERANCE
 STANDARD.....31

 III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE *DE NOVO* REVIEW OF
 WHETHER PETITIONING IS DEVOID OF REASONABLE
 FACTUAL SUPPORT OR ARGUABLE BASIS IN LAW.....34

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>477 Harrison Ave, LLC, v. JACE Boston, LLC,</i> 1584-cv-0829 (Memorandum and Order dated December 21, 2017)..... | 13, 22 |
| <i>Allen v. Fuller,</i> No. 23-CV-10549-AK, 2023 WL 4706177 (D. Mass. July 24, 2023)..... | 24, 28 |
| <i>Amato v. Perlera,</i> No. 1984CV2709, 2020 WL 4812744 (Mass.Super. Feb. 24, 2020), aff'd 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1125 (2021) | 29 |
| <i>America's Test Kitchen, Inc. v. Kimball,</i> 34 Mass.L.Rptr. 167 (2018) | 25 |
| <i>Baker v. Parsons,</i> 434 Mass. 543 (2001) | 16, 31, 32, 35 |
| <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Rosa,</i> 466 Mass. 613 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>Benoit v. Frederickson,</i> 454 Mass. 148 (2009) | passim |
| <i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp., Inc.,</i> 483 Mass. 200 (2019) | passim |
| <i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp., Inc.,</i> 89 Mass. App. Ct. 97, 103 (2016), order aff'd in part, vacated in part, 477 Mass. 141 (2017) | 36 |
| <i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hospital, Inc.,</i> 477 Mass. 141 (2017) | passim |
| <i>Brennan v. The Governor,</i> 405 Mass. 390 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Bristol Asphalt Co. v. Rochester Bituminous Prod., Inc.,</i> 102 Mass. App. Ct. 522 (2023) | 33, 35, 36 |
| <i>Bronstein v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 390 Mass. 701 (1984) | 21 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Chumbley v. Courtney</i> , 181 Iowa 482, 164 N.W. 945 (1917)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cole v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 386 Mass. 303 (1982)..... | 37 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brule</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 89 (2020)..... | 35 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 489 Mass. 724 n. 5 (2022)..... | 14, 15, 22 |
| <i>Coyle v. Com.</i> , 104 Pa. 117 (1883)..... | 31 |
| <i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 468 (2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Daye v. Cobb Corner, LLC</i> , 101 Mass. App. Ct. 1105 (2022)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Doelger v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-CV-11042-AK, 2022 WL 1805479 (D. Mass. June 2, 2022)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prod. Corp.</i> , 427 Mass. 156 (1998)..... | passim |
| <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53, 52 P.3d 685 (2002)..... | 20, 21, 26 |
| <i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 436 Mass. 517 (2002)..... | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Gillette Co. v. Provost</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 133 (2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Harborview Residents' Comm., Inc. v. Quincy Hous. Auth.</i> , 368 Mass. 425 (1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>Haverhill Stem LLC v. Jennings</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 626 (2021)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hennessy v. Hall</i> , 14 Cal. App. 759 (Cal. Ct. App. 1910)..... | 31 |
| <i>Kretsedemas v. Zasoba</i> , 2184-cv-01660 (Suffolk Super. Ct.)..... | 29 |
| <i>Krimkowitz v. Aliev</i> , 102 Mass. App. Ct. 46 (2022) | 22 |
| <i>Matter of Hamm</i> , 487 Mass. 394 (2021) | 15 |
| <i>Maxwell v. AIG Domestic Claims, Inc.</i> , 72 Mass. App. Ct. 685 (2008) | 33 |
| <i>McLarnon v. Jokisch</i> , 431 Mass. 343 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Milk Control Bd. v. Gosselin's Dairy, Inc.</i> , 301 Mass. 174 (1938)..... | 19 |
| <i>Murphy v. Bos. Herald, Inc.</i> , 449 Mass. 42 (2007)..... | 36, 38 |
| <i>N. Am. Expositions Co. Ltd. P'ship v. Corcoran</i> , 452 Mass. 852 (2009) | 34 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 36 |
| <i>Nyberg v. Whelitle</i> , 101 Mass. App. Ct. 639 (2022), review denied, 491 Mass. 1105 (2023)..... | 13, 14, 23, 30 |
| <i>Off. One, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 437 Mass. 113 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Phillips v. Equity Residential Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 478 Mass. 251 (2017) | 18 |
| <i>Piccirilli v. Town of Halifax, Massachusetts</i> , No. 21-CV-11039-ADB, 2021 WL 3036879 (D. Mass. July 19, 2021)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) | 37 |
| <i>Radfar v. City of Revere</i> , 20-cv-10178-IT, 2021 WL 4121493 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2021)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>Reichenbach v. Haydock</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 567 (2017) | 34 |
| <i>Robinhood Fin. LLC v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , No. SJ-13381, 2023 WL 5490571 (Mass. Aug. 25, 2023)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Brookline</i> , 435 Mass. 353 (2001) | 17 |
| <i>The Real Est. Bar Ass’n For Mass., Inc. v. Nat’l Real Est. Info. Servs.</i> , 608 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2010) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon & C.R. Co.</i> , 164 U.S. 526 (1896) | 19 |
| <i>Van Liew v. Stansfield</i> , 474 Mass. 31 (2016)..... | 33 |
| <i>Velazquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 491 Mass. 279 (2023) | 17 |
| <i>Wenger v. Aceto</i> , 451 Mass. 1 (2008)..... | 34 |
| Other Authorities | |
| “Increasing SLAPP Protection: Unburdening the Right of Petition in California,” 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 965, 1078 n. 9 (1999)..... | 26 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... | 31 |
| Rules | |
| G.L. c. 231, § 59H..... | passim |

The New England First Amendment Coalition respectfully submits this brief pursuant to the Court's solicitations of *amicus curiae* briefs issued on March 22, 2023 (in SJC-13405) and June 30, 2023 (in SJC-13460).
